CIRCUIT LICENCE–No. KV/WIM19 2021/2022



Venue Name:

Wimmera Kart Club

Venue Address:	650 He
Licence Issued to:	Wimm
Circuit Licence Number:	KV/W
Valid From:	1 Janu
Track Length:	635
Track Surface:	Bitum
Licenced Direction of Use:	<u>Clock</u>

50 Henty Hwy, Dooen Victoria /immera Kart Racing Club V/WIM19 January 2023 **35** itumen <u>Iockwise</u>

To December 2024 Track Density 26

Karts complying with the Australian Kart Formula and Karting Australia Class Rules as promulgated in the Karting Australia National Competition Rules.

Approved For:

Note: KZ2 and Open Performance Classes **are permitted for use State championship** Track

Circuit Layout:



This Circuit Licence is issued subject to the Venue Owner and/or Venue Operator meeting the following requirements:

- 1. Any Special Conditions or requirements detailed herein.
- 2. The Track density and direction of use noted on this Licence.
- 3. The conditions of the Karting Australia Organising Permit.

Australian Karting Association Ltd ABN 97 160 100 265 T/A Karting Australia PO Box 1297, Oxenford, Qld 4210

Phone: 07 5655 4340

Signed:

Hopourly Page 1 of 2

Name: Adam Bourke

SPECIAL CONDITIONS No. KV/WIM19



- 1 The issuing of this Circuit Licence by the Australian Karting Association Limited ("Karting Australia") or a properly and currently affiliated Member State of Karting Australia ("Member State"), in accordance with the authority delegated to each Member State in conformity with the Constitution and By-laws of Karting Australia does not relieve the Venue Operator (or any other party, including Event Organisers, promoters or the Venue Owner) from any other obligations which may arise otherwise than under the Karting Australia rules relating to safety and organisational standards required to be met in respect to the Circuit, and Track or any event held under the sanction of Karting Australia or a Member State which may be staged at the Venue.
- 2 Although this Circuit Licence, issued by Karting Australia or a Member State in accordance with agreed trackside installations, designs and plans, is obligatory for specified competition and social karting activities held under the auspices and sanction of Karting Australia, it cannot be considered as procuring absolute safety in karting events and activities, which by their nature are not devoid of risk, regardless of the precautions taken in accordance with the most appropriate criteria. The conditions for issuing a Circuit Licence cannot constitute a guarantee of the safety of the Venue or of an event.
- 3 Any inspection giving rise to a report and/or this Licence has been carried out solely for the purposes of establishing what changes or work (if any) may be necessary for a Karting Australia Circuit Licence, with, or without, further restrictions, to be either issued or maintained for the Venue in respect of events for which a Karting Australia Circuit Licence and Organising Permit is in force.
- 4 The advice given or opinions expressed by Karting Australia or a Member State (including its directors, employees, representatives, contractors, agents and their related entities) in this document (including in any related prior, post or other related communications and whether written, verbal or otherwise) (Advice) has been given solely to enable a Karting Australia Circuit Licence to be issued or maintained in relation to the identified Venue and only for the purpose of the Venue being used by the individual or entity to who the Advice has been delivered by Karting Australia or a Member State for an activity covered by a Karting Australia Organising Permit, or other specific authorisation for an activity which is granted by Karting Australia (Purpose). The Advice supersedes any prior advice given by Karting Australia or a Member State to the extent that it is inconsistent with the Advice. The Advice is permitted by Karting Australia to be used only in relation to the Purpose.
- 5 If the Venue is to be used for activities other than those authorised by Karting Australia, it is the Venue Owner and/or Operator's responsibility to satisfy itself/themselves as to the nature and extent of safety requirements appropriate to those activities. Karting Australia does not accept any responsibility in relation to any activities not authorised by Karting Australia and the Venue Owner and/or Operator should seek independent advice as to the standards of safety appropriate to those activities.
- 6 The Karting Australia Circuit Licence, the content of any reports, any related correspondence from Karting Australia or a Member State or advice given by Karting Australia or a Member State, its servants or agents whether oral or in writing only relates to Karting Australia authorised activities and should not be relied upon for any other purpose.
- 7 This Licence is conditional upon the works identified in the most recent Karting Australia Circuit Inspection Report being carried out by the date agreed with the Venue Owner and/or Operator and specified in that report (the "Agreed Date"). Any failure to carry out the identified works by the Agreed Date or to maintain the Venue to the standard approved in that report together with all additional works approved or required by Karting Australia and/or the Member State may result in the Licence being temporarily suspended.
- 8 Any modifications or installations to the competition area, the first line of protection or other safety-oriented structures must be approved by Karting Australia and/or the Member State that inspected the Venue and that issued the Circuit Licence. Any changes made without approval will invalidate the Circuit Licence until approval is obtained.
- 9 This Circuit Licence will be temporarily suspended if at any time the relevant safety standards are not complied with.
- 10 This Circuit Licence is valid only when:
 - a. Activities are conducted under the sanction of an Organising Permit or other valid authority issued by Karting Australia or a Member State.
 - b. All activities conducted under the sanction of Karting Australia at the Venue are conducted under the provisions of the FIA International Sporting Code and/or the Karting Australia "Australian Karting Manual" and the National Competition Rules (NCR) and any appendices, thereto, including any policies, procedures, By-laws, Regulations, Addendums and Bulletins issued by Karting Australia or a Member State, as may be relevant to the activity.
 - c. All participants in recognised activities held under the sanction of Karting Australia are subject to the NCR.
 - d. The requirements of Karting Australia in respect of the organisation of race meetings, social karting and other authorised activities held under the sanction of Karting Australia being compiled with.
- 11 Any variations to the conditions under which competition takes place, as specified in the Karting Australia "Australian Karting Manual", must be approved by the Stewards of the Event.

Issued by Karting Victoria by the State Circuit Inspector on 14/09/2021

Name: Adam Bourke

Page 2 of 2

Signature: Hot Bourly